ORDINANCE

An Ordinance to amend Section 10.130 of the Manitowoc Municipal Code regulating Snowmobiles.

The Mayor and Common Council of the City of Manitowoc do ordain as follows:

Section 1. Section 10.130 is amended to read as follows:

"10.130 Snowmobile Regulation.

- (1) Except as otherwise provided by ordinance or Statute, persons shall be prohibited from operating a snowmobile on or adjacent to any public right-of-way in the City of Manitowoe except on a legal route. Legal routes shall be as established by the Chief of Police or his designate and shall be registered in writing with the Police Department at least 48 hours in advance of usage. Routes shall be approved for one season only. The speed limit for snowmobiles on any such legal route operating within the City of Manitowoc shall be 10 miles per hour.
- (2) Persons shall be prohibited from operating a snowmobile. No person may operate a snowmobile within any public park or other City property including on a roadway or in a shoulder of a roadway which is not part of a public right-of-way except as designated by the Parks and Recreation Committee of the Common Council with the concurrence of the Director of Parks and Recreation. Those park areas where snowmobiling is permitted shall be marked except on-areas marked as a snowmobile trail with official signage and designated as such by the Manitowoc County Planning and Park Commission and the City of Manitowoc.
- (3) Statutes and Rules. Except as otherwise specifically modified herein, and as authorized by Wis. Stat. § 350.18, all applicable regulations set forth in Wis. Stat. Ch. 350, including the following, statutory provisions and any amendments thereto, are hereby specifically incorporated by reference are adopted and incorporated herein as if fully set forth.:

350.101	Intoxicated snowmobiling.
350.102	Preliminary breath screening test.
350.1025	Application of intoxicated snowmobiling law.
350.103	Implied consent.
350.104	Chemical tests.
350.107	Officer's action after arrest for operating a snowmobile while under the
	influence of an intoxicant.
350.11	Penalties."

<u>Section 2</u>. This ordinance shall take effect the day after publication.

INTRODUCED		ADOPTED
		_ APPROVED
Justin M. Nickels, Mayor		
Fiscal Impact:	\$ 0	
Funding Source:	n/a	
Finance Director Approval:		
Approved as to form:	EMM	
This ordinance was drafted by Eliza	beth Majerus,	Assistant City Attorney.

\\CITY-CITYLAW\CYCOM\WPDOCS\D002\P005\Ord to Amend 10.docx